

No. 04-1581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Of counsel:

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JAN WITOLD BARAN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS W. KIRBY
CALEB P. BURNS
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. CORE FIRST AMENDMENT GUARANTEES INCLUDE THE RIGHT OF CORPORATIONS TO SPEAK ON PUBLIC ISSUES AND THE RIGHT OF WILLING MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO RECEIVE SUCH SPEECH	12
II. <i>McCONNELL</i> 'S RECOGNITION OF A COMPELLING NEED TO LIMIT SHAM ISSUE ADS THAT ARE THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF EXPRESS CANDIDATE ADVOCACY BY CORPORATIONS DOES NOT JUSTIFY SUPPRESSING TRUE ISSUE ADS.....	14
III. THE "ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION" PROVISIONS OF BCRA CANNOT CONSTITUTIONALLY BE APPLIED TO SUPPRESS FOR 90 DAYS CORPORATE ADS THAT ADDRESS ACTIVE LEGISLATIVE ISSUES AND SEEK REDRESS FROM INCUMBENT REPRESENTATIVES.....	18
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	12
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Colorado Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Davidson</i> , No. 03-CV-1454, 2005 WL 2450157 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2005).....	17
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	18
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	12, 15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	18
<i>Elections Board of Wisconsin v. Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce</i> , 597 N.W.2d 721 (Wis. 1999)	3
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	3, 4, 11
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12, 14, 15
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	13
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	13
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) ..	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)...	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	13
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	3
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	12
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	18
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	12
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS	
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3).....	i, 4
The Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 114.10.....	15
 OTHER	
Andrew Mollison, <i>Votes on Guns, Marriage Slated; GOP Leaders in House Push Symbolic Bills</i> , Atlanta Journal-Const., Sept. 28, 2004.....	6
FEC Issues Semi-Annual Federal PAC Count (Jan. 25, 2005)	2
United States House of Representatives and United States Senate Roll Call Votes, 108th Congress—2d Session (2004)	6
